

Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

ANGELA BRANDENBURG Sheriff

November 23, 2022

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of Amendment #1 increasing funding of the Justice Reinvestment Grant with Oregon Criminal Justice Commission. Amendment value is \$35,000, grant value is increased to \$2,402,982.26. Amendment is funded through the State of Oregon. No County General Funds are involved.

Purpose/Outcome	Provides funding to Clackamas County Sheriff's Office Parole & Probation Division (CCSO-	
	P&P) to advance equity in our Public Safety System.	
Dollar Amount and Fiscal	The dollar amount of this amendment is \$35,000, which brings the total dollar value of the	
Impact	award to \$2,402,982.26.	
Funding Source	State of Oregon – Criminal Justice Commission	
Duration	June 1, 2021 – December 31, 2023	
Previous Board	Approval to apply for the original agreement was granted by the BCC on August 18, 2021 and	
Action/Review	the original award agreement was signed on January 13, 2022 by the BCC.	
Strategic Plan Alignment	Furthers the Board of County Commissioners' strategic priority of ensuring safe, healthy, and	
	secure communities and building public trust through good government.	
Counsel Review	Date of Counsel review: N/A	
	Name of County Counsel performing review: N/A	
Procurement Review	1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes □ no ☒	
	2. If no, provide brief explanation: Item is a grant.	
Contact Person	Nancy Artmann, CCSO Finance Manager – (503) 785-5012	
Contract No.	JR-23-003	

BACKGROUND:

The JRI Grant Program will help empower CCSO-P&P to understand, build, and apply cultural responsiveness and equity in their existing Justice Reinvestment programs. This amendment will allow CCSO-P&P to contract with the National Policy Consensus Center (NPCC) to develop a framework for data sharing, assist in collaboration across agencies to help identify current trends in Clackamas County public safety through an equity lens.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommend approval of this amendment and request that the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners, or their designee, sign on behalf of the County.

Respectfully submitted,

Undersheriff Jenna Morrison

enna Morrison



Ian Davidson

10/27/2022

Clackamas County

CONTRACT/GRANT AMOUNT: \$2,402,982.26 CONTRACT/GRANT #: JR-23-003 PROJECT START DATE: PROJECT END DATE: 7/1/2021 12/31/2023 □ ACH Requested

CONTRACTS/GRANT AWARD AGREEMENTS ("Contract") should be reviewed prior to recommending for signature. Complete the information appropriate for Contract, print, sign and submit to Agency Operations for funding resource assignment. Agency Operations will submit to the Executive Director for execution.

☑ Contract has been reviewed and is recommended for signature. FUNDING RESOURCE:

☑ General Fund (GF)

MEMORANDUM TO:

ANALYST REVIEW:

AWARD RECIPIENT:

REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

TODAY'S DATE:

Other	Eund	(OE)	
Other	Funa	(UF)	

Kenneth Sanchagrin, Executive Director

2051 Kaen Rd Oregon City, OR 97045

T [- J]	ر ام ما	/
☐ Federal	Fund	11

PCA Assigned	75511	Grant Phase		Project Phase	
Vendor No.	1936002286	OR Tax ID No.		Agency OBJ	6303
☐ Monthly Reimbursement ☐ Quarterly Reimbursemer		erly Reimbursement	☐ Advance at Reque	st 🗵 Sem	i-Annual Advance

☐ COBID Certified

☐ Quarterly Reimbursement

NEW Contract for:

EXISTING Contract Amended:

Justice Reinvestment Capacity Building Grant in the amount of \$35,000.00 added to the Justice Reinvestment Grant formula award. Approved by Criminal Justice Commission on October 19, 2022.

ANALYST SIGNATURE		AGENCY OPERATIONS SIGNATURE	
BY (ANALYST SIGNATURE)	DATE SIGNED	BY (OPERATIONS SIGNATURE)	DATE SIGNED

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION JUSTICE REINVESTMENT GRANT PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT # JR-23-003

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Grantee – Clackamas County

This is Amendment Number 1 to Grant Agreement # JR-23-003 ("Agreement") between the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Criminal Justice Commission ("CJC"), and Grantee.

I. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A. The Budget Summary in Exhibit A is amended and restated as follows:

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Old Budget	Grant Funds Awarded
Personnel	\$1,315,833.84
Contractual Services	\$639,801.16
Housing & Facilities	\$44,817.00
Travel & Training	\$20,000.00
Equipment	\$23,101.00
Administrative	\$80,307.00
Victim Services: Clackamas Women's Services	\$111,623.46
Victim Services: Northwest Family Services	\$78,960.48
Victim Services: CASA of Clackamas County	\$30,311.12
Victim Services: Children's Center	\$23,227.20
Total	\$2,367,982.26

New Budget	Grant Funds Awarded
Personnel	\$1,315,833.84
Contractual Services	\$674,801.16
Housing & Facilities	\$44,817.00
Travel & Training	\$20,000.00
Equipment	\$23,101.00
Administrative	\$80,307.00
Victim Services: Clackamas Women's Services	\$111,623.46
Victim Services: Northwest Family Services	\$78,960.48
Victim Services: CASA of Clackamas County	\$30,311.12
Victim Services: Children's Center	\$23,227.20
Total	\$2,402,982.26

- II. The obligation of CJC under this Amendment is subject to the condition that, on or prior to December 31, 2023, Grantee delivers, or causes to be delivered, to CJC a certificate of the action taken by Grantee to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Amendment, in form and substance satisfactory to CJC and its counsel, if required by CJC.
- III. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of original Agreement are still in full force and effect. By its execution of this Amendment, Grantee certifies to CJC that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.

Grantee	
By:	
Signature of Grantee	Date
Name & Title	
99-6002286	OR 05021736
Federal Tax ID Number	State Tax ID Number
Criminal Justice Commission	
By:	
Ken Sanchagrin, Executive Director	Date

COVER SHEET

☐ New Agreement/Contra	act	
■ Amendment/Change/Extension to <u>JR-23-003</u>		
□ Other		
Originating County Department: Country Departm		
Description:		
with Oregon Criminal Justice Commiss	funding of the Justice Reinvestment Grant sion. Amendment value is \$35,000, grant mendment is funded through the State of involved.	
After recording please return to:	Ke'ala Adolpho	
	☐ County Admin	
	☐ Procurement	
If applicable, complete the following:		
Board Agenda Date/Item Number	•	